

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WILLIAM K. HARRINGTON, UNITED STATES  
TRUSTEE, REGION 2,

*Petitioner,*

v.

PURDUE PHARMA L.P., *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT AD HOC COMMITTEE  
OF GOVERNMENTAL AND OTHER CONTINGENT  
LITIGATION CLAIMANTS**

---

Roy T. Englert, Jr.,  
*Counsel of Record*  
Kenneth H. Eckstein  
Rachael Ringer  
David E. Blabey Jr.  
KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS &  
FRANKEL LLP  
1177 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10036  
renglert@kramerlevin.com  
Tel.: (212) 715-9100

Kami E. Quinn  
Emily P. Grim  
GILBERT LLP  
100 New York Ave, NW, Ste. 700  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
Tel: (202) 772-2200

David J. Molton  
Steven D. Pohl  
Gerard T. Cicero  
BROWN RUDNICK LLP  
7 Times Square  
New York, NY 10036  
Tel: (212) 209-4800

Melanie L. Cyganowski  
Jennifer S. Feeney  
OTTERBOURG P.C.  
230 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10169  
Tel: (212) 661-9100

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT .....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT .....	16
I. THE BANKRUPTCY CODE AUTHORIZES NONCONSENSUAL THIRD-PARTY RELEASES AS PART OF CHAPTER 11 REORGANIZATION PLANS .....	16
A. Statutory text permits nonconsensual third-party releases in Chapter 11 plans .....	16
B. Section 1123(b)(6) is not limited to modifying debtor-creditor relationships .....	24
C. The decisions of this Court limiting the use of Section 105(a) or general powers do not limit the applicability of Section 1123(b)(6).....	27
D. Nonconsensual third-party releases are “not inconsistent with the applicable provisions of this title” under Section 1123(b)(6).....	33
II. THE PLAN’S THIRD-PARTY RELEASE IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST .....	38
A. The plan is the best possible outcome and will accomplish much good .....	38

B. The universe of third-party direct claims that are nonconsensually released is small.....	40
C. Approval of this third-party release will not lead to abuse.....	44
III. THE PLAN'S THIRD-PARTY RELEASE COMPORTS WITH DUE PROCESS .....	46
IV. <i>AMICIS</i> ARGUMENTS SHOULD NOT CHANGE THE OUTCOME .....	48
CONCLUSION .....	51

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re 3M Combat Arms Earplug Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 3:19-MD-2885 (N.D. Fla.).....	45
<i>Abbott v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 8 (2010).....	18
<i>In re Aearo Techs. LLC</i> , No. 22-02896, 2023 WL 3938436 (Bankr. S.D. Ind. June 9, 2023) .....	45
<i>Airadigm Communications, Inc. v. FCC (In re Airadigm Communications, Inc.)</i> , 519 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2008).....	34
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	18, 26
<i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC</i> , 654 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	25
<i>Blixseth v. Credit Suisse</i> , 961 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>City of Chicago v. Env't Def. Fund</i> , 511 U.S. 328 (1994).....	22
<i>City Sanitation, LLC v. Allied Waste Servs. of Mass., LLC (In re American Cartage, Inc.)</i> , 656 F.3d 82 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	42
<i>Class Five Nev. Claimants v. Dow Corning Corp. (In re Dow Corning Corp.)</i> , 280 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	21, 51

<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Ala. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 562 U.S. 277 (2011).....	26
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 580 U.S. 451 (2017).....	30-31
<i>Deutsche Bank AG, London Branch v.</i> <i>Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc. (In re</i> <i>Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc.)</i> , 416 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	19
<i>FTC v. Phoebe Putney Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 216 (2013).....	49
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union</i> <i>Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	21
<i>HSBC Holdings PLC v. Picard</i> , No. 19-277 (Apr. 10, 2020).....	25
<i>Husky Int'l Elecs., Inc. v. Ritz</i> , 578 U.S. 355 (2016).....	24
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	47
<i>Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior</i> <i>Chippewa Indians v. Coughlin</i> , 599 U.S. 382 (2023).....	27
<i>Landsing Diversified Props II v. First Nat'l</i> <i>Bank &amp; Tr. Co. of Tulsa (In re W. Real</i> <i>Est. Fund Inc.)</i> , 922 F.2d 592 (10th Cir. 1990) (per curiam).....	36
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 571 U.S. 415 (2014).....	31

<i>Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford</i> , 295 U.S. 555 (1935).....	49
<i>MacArthur Co. v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 837 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	35
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989).....	47
<i>Merit Mgmt. Grp., LP v. FTI Consulting, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 883 (2018).....	25, 42
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	19
<i>In re National Prescription Opiate Litigation</i> , No. 17-md-02804 (N.D. Ohio).....	2, 5-6
<i>Parker Drilling Mgmt. Servs., Ltd. v. Newton</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1881 (2019) .....	21
<i>Pepper v. Litton</i> , 308 U.S. 295 (1939).....	43
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....	31-32
<i>Ransom v. FIA Card Servs., N.A.</i> , 562 U.S. 61 (2011).....	22
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987) (per curiam) .....	23
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	22
<i>SE Prop. Holdings, LLC v. Seaside Eng'g &amp; Surveying, Inc. (In re Seaside Eng'g &amp; Surveying, Inc.)</i> , 780 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2015).....	19

<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 569 U.S. 369 (2013) .....	17
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011) .....	44
<i>Sw. Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> , 596 U.S. 450 (2022) .....	16, 26
<i>Tronox Inc. v. Kerr-McGee Corp. (In re Tronox Inc.)</i> , 855 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	41-42
<i>United States v. Energy Res. Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 545 (1990) .....	22, 27-28
<i>United States v. Sec. Ind. Bank</i> , 459 U.S. 70 (1982) .....	49
<i>Verizon Commc'ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004) .....	36
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
11 U.S.C. § 105(a) .....	17, 28-31
11 U.S.C. § 522(b)(3)(A) .....	31
11 U.S.C. § 523(a) .....	14, 37
11 U.S.C. § 523(c)(1) .....	37
11 U.S.C. § 524(a) .....	34
11 U.S.C. § 524(e) .....	14, 32-34, 36
11 U.S.C. § 524(g) .....	14, 35-37, 47
11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(2)(B)(ii)(IV)(bb) .....	44
11 U.S.C. § 524 note .....	14, 35-36
11 U.S.C. § 544 .....	24



11 U.S.C. § 544(b)(1) .....	42
11 U.S.C. § 548 .....	24
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1) .....	42
11 U.S.C. § 550(a)(2) .....	25
11 U.S.C. § 1107(a).....	42
11 U.S.C. § 1112(b).....	30
11 U.S.C. § 1123 .....	17, 30-31, 33
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b).....	24, 26, 32
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(2) .....	32
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(3) .....	26, 42
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(4) .....	26
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(6) .....	1, 13-14, 16-17, 20-24, 27-35, 46, 50-51
11 U.S.C. § 1126(c) .....	8, 47
11 U.S.C. § 1129 .....	33
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7) .....	12
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b).....	47
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(A) .....	31
11 U.S.C. § 1141(a).....	47
11 U.S.C. § 1222 .....	23
11 U.S.C. § 1222(b)(12) .....	21
11 U.S.C. § 1322 .....	23
11 U.S.C. § 1322(b)(11) .....	21
15 U.S.C. § 78(a).....	25

Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-394, 108 Stat. 4106 .....	35-36
N.Y. Debt. & Cred. Law §§ 270 <i>et seq.</i> (Uniform Voidable Transactions Act) .....	42
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 4007 .....	37
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7003 .....	37
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Douglas Baird, <i>The Elements of Bankruptcy</i> (7th ed. 2022) .....	29
7 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (16th ed.) .....	23
<i>The Compact Edition of the Oxford English Dictionary</i> (1971) .....	18
Janet A. Flaccus, <i>A Potpourri of Bankruptcy Changes: 1994 Bankruptcy Amendments</i> , 47 Ark. L. Rev. 817 (1994) .....	36
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Indiscretion About Discretion</i> , 31 Emory L.J. 747 (1982).....	19
Jamal Greene, <i>The Rule of Law as a Law of Standards</i> , 99 Geo. L.J. 1289 (2011) .....	19
<i>The Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1987) .....	18, 20
Kathleen M. Sullivan, <i>The Supreme Court 1991 Term—Foreword: The Justices of Rules and Standards</i> , 106 Harv. L. Rev. 22 (1992).....	19
